## CHAPTER 48.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SIX (6) OF CHAPTER TWENTY-ONE (51) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF LEWISTON."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section six (6) of chapter twenty-one (21) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), be amended as follows: By inserting after the word "officer," in the first (1st) line of said section six (6), the words "excepting the justices of the peace, who shall qualify as directed by general statute," and by striking out the words, "justices of the peace" in the seventh (7th) line of said section.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1877.

## CHAPTER 49.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GRAND MEADOW, COUNTY OF MOWER, STATE OF MINNESOTA," APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-FOURTH (24TH), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. There shall be elected in the village of Grand Meadow, Minnesota, every year, on the first Monday in April, one assessor, who shall have the same power within the corporation limits of the said village of Grand Meadow, that assessors have under the general laws of Minnesota, within the organized townships in the State. Said assessor shall receive the assessment rolls for all the real and personal property in said village of Grand Meadow from the county auditor of Mower county, at the same time the other assessors for the several towns in Mower county receive such lists and books, and shall make the assessment and return such assessments according to the general laws that govern township assessors in the State of Minnesota.